



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PIKE CREEK RECREATIONAL)	
SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware Limited)	No. 309, 2020
Liability Company,)	
)	Court Below:
Plaintiff Below /)	Delaware Superior Court
Appellant,)	
)	C.A. No. N19C-05-238 PRW
v.)	
)	
NEW CASTLE COUNTY, a Political)	
Subdivision of the State of Delaware,)	
)	
Defendant Below /)	
Appellee.)	

REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

McCARTER & ENGLISH LLP

David A. White (DE# 2644)
Matthew J. Rifino (DE# 4749)
Renaissance Centre
405 North King Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(T) 302.984.6300
(F) 302.984.6399
Dwhite@mccarter.com
Mrifino@mccarter.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below /
Appellant

Dated: February 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE TRIAL COURT’S ANALYSIS OF SECTION 150 AND THE AGREEMENT CONSTITUTED LEGAL ERROR. 4

 A. The County Largely Ignores The Trial Court’s Construction of Section 150. 4

 B. The County, Like The Trial Court Fails To Construe The Agreement In Its Entirety. 9

 C. The Answering Brief Offers Only Distraction And Relatively No Analysis Regarding Article 15. 12

 D. The County’s Reading Of Article 16 Yields An Absurd Result. 14

 E. The County Incorrectly Argues That PCRS Failed To Raise Its Density Argument Below. 16

 F. The County Seeks To Evade The Plain Language Of The Agreement. 18

 II. PCRS’S ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION. 20

 A. The County Must Accept The Benefits And The Burdens. 20

 B. Sections 40.01.300D1 And D2 Provide An Independent Basis For Relief. 21

 C. The Comprehensive Development Plan Carries The Force Of Law. 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Adjustment of Sussex Co. v. Verleysen</i> , 36 A.3d 326 (Del. Ch. 2012)	18
<i>Brohawn v. Town of Laurel</i> , 2009 WL 1449109 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2009).....	26
<i>Farmers for Fairness v. Kent Cty. Levy Ct.</i> , 2012 WL 295060 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2012).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Green v. Cty. Council of Sussex Cty.</i> , 508 A.2d 882 (Del. Ch. 1986)	24, 26
<i>Ingram v. Thorpe</i> , 747 A.2d 545 (Del. 2000)	7
<i>New Castle Co. v. Pike Creek Rec. Servs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6904387 (Del. Super. Dec. 30, 2013).....	16
<i>Pike Creek Rec. Servs., LLC v. New Castle Co.</i> , 238 A.3d 208 (Del. Super. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsey Elec. Co. v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 358 A.2d 712 (Del. 1976)	21
<i>Service Corp. of Westover Hills v. Guzzetta</i> , 2007 WL 1792508 (Del. Ch. June 13, 2007).....	18
<i>Speiser v. Baker</i> , 525 A.2d 1001 (Del. Ch. 1987)	7, 8, 9
Statutes	
9 DEL. C. § 2651(b).....	24
9 DEL. C. § 2659	24
9 DEL. C. § 2659(a).....	24

NEW CASTLE CTY. CODE § 40.01.150.....	<i>passim</i>
NEW CASTLE CTY. CODE § 40.01.300D1	21
NEW CASTLE CTY. CODE § 40.01.300D2	22, 23
NEW CASTLE CTY. CODE § 40.27.110.....	2
NEW CASTLE CTY. CODE § 40.33.000.....	5
NEW CASTLE CTY. CODE §40.33.100A.....	5
Other Authorities	
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1986)	5
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	6, 7
